of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should any of our assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary in material respects from those projected
in these forward-looking statements. We undertake no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information,
future events, or otherwise, except as may be required under applicable securities laws.

 10

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any proceeds from the sale of the securities under this prospectus. However, we could receive up to US$4,852,095 in gross

proceeds if the warrants held by three of the Selling Shareholders are exercised for cash. Any amounts we receive from such exercises will be used for
working capital and other general corporate purposes.

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization at January 31, 2019 on an historical basis and on a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the March

Consultant Issuance, the March Financing Issuances, the May Note Issuance, the May Share Issuance and the May Debt Exchange. The information presented
in the capitalization table below is unaudited.

  Historical   Pro Forma

As at January 31, 2019  NZ$ ‘000   US$ ‘000 (5)   NZ$ ‘000   US$ ‘000 (5)
Borrowings(1)(2)   20,967   14,467   23,767   16,417
Share Capital(1)(3)   134,183   92,586   145,895   100,536
Fair Value of Warrants(4)   -   -   4,348   3,000
Accumulated Losses   (121,651)   (83,939)   (121,651)   (83,939)
Reserves   (2,013)   (1,389)   (2,013)   (1,389)
Total Capitalization   31,486   21,725   50,346   34,625

 (1) Reflects the following:

 a. NZ$1.25 million/US$0.85 million related to the issue of 2,119,178 ordinary shares to the holder of one of the outstanding promissory notes
in the amount of $847,671 at US$0.40 per share.

 b. On the May 16, 2019, the Group issued 635,585 ordinary shares in exchange for the cancellation of a NZ$0.3 million/US$0.2 million debt

held by a shareholder.

 (2) Reflects the completion, on May 13, 2019, of a private placement of a secured convertible promissory note for a purchase price of NZ$4.35
million/US$3 million. The note accrues interest at 10% per annum and matures on November 13, 2020.